

No. 25A839

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**DAVID TANGIPA, ET AL., *Applicants,***

v.

**GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL., *Respondents.***

---

**On Application for Writ of Injunction Issued by the United States District  
Court for the Central District of California**

---

**Brief of Public Interest Legal Foundation as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of  
Application for Writ of Injunction**

---

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH M. NIXON  
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
107 S. West Street  
Suite 700  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 745-5870  
[adams@publicinterestlegal.org](mailto:adams@publicinterestlegal.org)  
[jnixon@publicinterestlegal.org](mailto:jnixon@publicinterestlegal.org)

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The District Court erred when it found the voters absolved the racial intent of the Prop 50 Map proponents .....	3
II. The Plaintiffs in <i>Noyes v. Newsom</i> brought a factually and legally distinct case, and that case is pending below .....	5
a. <i>The Three-Judge Panel incorrectly analyzed any Fifteenth Amendment claim under a Fourteenth Amendment standard</i> .....	5
b. <i>Tangipa Plaintiffs did not perform a district-by-district analysis</i> .....	8
Conclusion .....	10

## Table of Authorities

### *Cases*

<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024) .....	2
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964) .....	3
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	4, 7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	6
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	5

### *United States Constitution*

U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 1 .....	6
----------------------------------	---

### *Statutes*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a) .....	6
